
MM. 

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE FORWARD RATE AS AN UNBIASED PREDICTOR 
OF THE FUTURE SPOT RATE 

ZULKIFFLI BIN OTHMAN 
93659631 

A dissertation submitted to Institut Teknologi Mara 
in fulfillment for the 

ADVANCER DIPLOMA IN 
BUSINESS STUDIES 

(FINANCE) 

NOVEMBER 1995 



cACXJVOWJ^Z&QMOejVT-

^yukur Alhamdullillah to Allah AlMighty for his consent to make this 

dissertation is possible and completed. 

First of all, I owe my gratitude to my advisor, PUAN NORYATI 

AHMAD for devoting her utmost of time and efforts with generosity 

and patience, and most of all for being so understandable person. 

My sincere appreciation to all the librarians and officers for their 

helping hand and kindly cooperation, particularly to the staffs of 

PTAR2 of Mara Institute Technology. 

Finally, I'm also indebted to all my friends and colleagues for their 

comments, criticism and moral support to make the nightmare over at 

last. Highly appreciation goes to Mazlan, Ezreen, Razali, Abu Talib, 

Zailani, Khusairi, Shahrimal and I guess it quite impossible to 

single out all the person that helps me in conducting the research. Your 

kind and cooperation will always be in my inner heart that no one could 

barely wash out this fondest memory. 

Last but not least, I would like to quote analogous saying 

*Jf you gift me n fish/ <J will ent it torfng.....but if you tench me 

bow to fish/ nod ^J will ent it for the rest of mg life. 



ABSTRACT 

I h e foreign exchange market makes possible payments 
from one country to another. Because of its importance, it is not 
surprising to find numerous studies which examined the ability to 
predict future spot rates. Under unbiased forward rate 
hypothesis(UFH), the forward rate in foreign exchange markets is 
considered an unbiased predictor of the fiiture spot rate. Studies by 
Edwards(1982, 1983), Kohlhagen(1975), Longworth(1981), and 
Cornell(1977) have supported the unbiased future rate hypothesis. A 
simple linear regression is used to examine the relationship between 
forward exchange rate and the future spot rate. The hypothesis testing 
involved and observation of 30-days, 90-days, and 120-days forward 
exchange rate from four countries namely Germany, Hong Kong, 
Malaysia and Singapore. Results of the study periods demonstrate that 
null hypothesis of the unbiasedness of the forward rate is rejected for 
some nations but is retained for others. The notions of the study 
reveals that forward rate for Singapore currency is highly significant 
and potray the trend of the future spot rate. It is also followed by 
Deutsche Mark(Germany) . On the other hand, Hong Kong dollars is 
not significant, while, Malaysian ringgit shows inconsistent in 
predicting the trend of the future spot rate. The possible reasons for 
forward rate failed to anticipate the correct trend of the future spot rate 
comprised of two reasons. Firstly, the exchange markets are being 
bombarded with new information, which will provoke changes not 
only in exchange rate trends, but also in exchange rate expectations. 
Secondly, is that there is a possibility of official intervention in the 
short-term money markets, sometimes will prevent the forecasting of 
forward exchange rate to violate from fully reflecting exchange rate 
expectations. Thus, the predictive ability of forward rate is somewhat 
should not be regard as no better than the toss of coin. 

"i 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
ABSTRACT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
ABBREVIATION 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURE 

PAGE 
i 
ii 
iii 
v 
vi 
vii 

CHAPTER 1 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 

CHAPTER2 

2.1 
2.2 

2.3 
2.4 

2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
2.2.4 
2.2.5 

INTRODUCTION 
Introduction 1 
Objective of the study 3 
Scope and Limitations 4 

THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
MARKET 
Introduction 6 
Major relationships in the foreign 8 
exchange market 

Purchasing Power Parity 9 
The Fisher Effect 11 
International Fisher Effect 12 
Interest Rate Parity 14 
Unbiased Forward Rate 15 

Direct and Indirect Exchange Rate 16 
Measuring Exchange rate 17 
movements 

CHAPTER 3 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 

CHAPTER 4 

THE FORWARD EXCHANGE 
MARKET 
Introduction 19 
Components of Forward Contract 20 
Forward Market Participants 21 
Forward Quotations 22 

LITERATURE REVIEW 25 

CHAPTER 5 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
Research Methodology 30 
Simple Linear Regression 31 
HypothesisTesting 32 

in 



5.4 

CHAPTER 6 
6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 

CHAPTER 7 

5.3.1 
5.3.2 
5.3.3 
5.3.4 

T - Statistic 
Level of Significance 
Coefficient of Determination 
Coefficient of Correlation 
Data Resources 

THE EMPIRICAL FINDINGS 
Germany Exchange Rate 
Hong Kong Exchange Rate 
Malaysia Exchange Rate 
Singapore Exchange Rate 

SUMMARY AND 
CONCLUSIONS 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

39 
46 
52 
58 

64-67 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

APPENDICES 

IV 


