

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE FORWARD RATE AS AN UNBIASED PREDICTOR OF THE FUTURE SPOT RATE

ZULKIFFLI BIN OTHMAN 93659631

A dissertation submitted to Institut Teknologi Mara in fulfillment for the

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS STUDIES (FINANCE)

NOVEMBER 1995

ACKNOW LEDGMENT

Syukur Alhamdullillah to Allah AlMighty for his consent to make this dissertation is possible and completed.

First of all, I owe my gratitude to my advisor, **PUAN NORYATI AHMAD** for devoting her utmost of time and efforts with generosity and patience, and most of all for being so understandable person.

My sincere appreciation to all the librarians and officers for their helping hand and kindly cooperation, particularly to the staffs of PTAR2 of Mara Institute Technology.

Finally, I'm also indebted to all my friends and colleagues for their comments, criticism and moral support to make the nightmare over at last. Highly appreciation goes to Mazlan, Ezreen, Razali, Abu Talib, Zailani, Khusairi, Shahrimal and I guess it quite impossible to single out all the person that helps me in conducting the research. Your kind and cooperation will always be in my inner heart that no one could barely wash out this fondest memory.

Last but not least, I would like to quote analogous saying

If you gift me a fish, I will eat it today.....but if you teach me how to fish, and I will eat it for the rest of my life.

The foreign exchange market makes possible payments from one country to another. Because of its importance, it is not surprising to find numerous studies which examined the ability to predict future spot rates. Under unbiased forward rate hypothesis(UFH), the forward rate in foreign exchange markets is considered an unbiased predictor of the future spot rate. Studies by Edwards(1982, 1983), Kohlhagen(1975), Longworth(1981), and Cornell(1977) have supported the unbiased future rate hypothesis. A simple linear regression is used to examine the relationship between forward exchange rate and the future spot rate. The hypothesis testing involved and observation of 30-days, 90-days, and 120-days forward exchange rate from four countries namely Germany, Hong Kong, Malaysia and Singapore. Results of the study periods demonstrate that null hypothesis of the unbiasedness of the forward rate is rejected for some nations but is retained for others. The notions of the study reveals that forward rate for Singapore currency is highly significant and potray the trend of the future spot rate. It is also followed by Deutsche Mark(Germany). On the other hand, Hong Kong dollars is not significant, while, Malaysian ringgit shows inconsistent in predicting the trend of the future spot rate. The possible reasons for forward rate failed to anticipate the correct trend of the future spot rate comprised of two reasons. Firstly, the exchange markets are being bombarded with new information, which will provoke changes not only in exchange rate trends, but also in exchange rate expectations. Secondly, is that there is a possibility of official intervention in the short-term money markets, sometimes will prevent the forecasting of forward exchange rate to violate from fully reflecting exchange rate expectations. Thus, the predictive ability of forward rate is somewhat should not be regard as no better than the toss of coin.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*

		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGMEN	Т	i
ABSTRACT		ň
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii
ABBREVIATION		v
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST OF FIGURE		vii
CHAPTER 1	NTRODUCTION	
1.1 Iı	ntroduction	1
1.2 C	Descrive of the study	3
1.3 S	cope and Limitations	4
	THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE	
	ntroduction	6
	Major relationships in the foreign	8
	xchange market	0
2.2.1	Purchasing Power Parity	9
2.2.1	The Fisher Effect	11
2.2.2	International Fisher Effect	11
2.2.3	Interest Rate Parity	12
2.2.5	Unbiased Forward Rate	15
	Direct and Indirect Exchange Rate	16
	Aeasuring Exchange rate	17
	novements	17
	THE FORWARD EXCHANGE	
	IARKET	4.0
	ntroduction	19
	components of Forward Contract	20
	orward Market Participants	21
3.4 F	orward Quotations	22
CHAPTER 4 L	ITERATURE REVIEW	25
CHAPTER 5 R	ESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
5.1 R	esearch Methodology	30
5.2 S	imple Linear Regression	31
5.3 H	lypothesisTesting	32

	5.3.1	T - Statistic		33
	5.3.2	Level of Significance	:	34
	5.3.3	Coefficient of Detern	nination	35
	5.3.4	Coefficient of Correl	ation	36
5.4		Data Resources		37
CHAPTER 6	T	HE EMPIRICAL FIND	INGS	
6.1	Germany Exchange Rate		39	
6.2	Hong Kong Exchange Rate			46
6.3	Malaysia Exchange Rate			52
6.4	Singapore Exchange Rate			58
CHAPTER 7		JMMARY DNCLUSIONS	AND	64 - 67

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES